At any time that the rating issued by S&P and Moody’s with respect to either party’s
long-term unsecured indebtedness is below A- in the case of S&P and A3 in the case of
Moody’s will trigger an Additional Termination Event under the Swap documents.  In
addition, if the credit ratings of LVSD are terminated or withdrawn for any reason
unrelated to creditworthiness, it will not be an ATE if the long-term general obligation
indebtedness of the State of Michigan remain above such levels and the obligations of
LVSD remain qualified for the State Qualification and Loan Program.

Collateral Posting Requirements
There are no collateral posting requirements for either party.

 14

Mark to Market Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates the market value (and estimated termination value) of the
Swap under various interest rate scenarios.  Negative values would result in LVSD
making a termination payment to the Counterparty, positive values would result in
receiving a payment.

Notional Amount: 32,785,000$

Amended Effective Date: 1/1/2011

Maturity Date: 5/1/2032

Pay Fixed: 3.9385%

Receive Floating: SIFMA

Swap

Yield Curve Corresponding Mark-to-Market
Shift (1)(3) 10YR LIBOR Rate(4) Value

2.00% 3.96% (2,451,343)

1.00% 2.96% (4,248,871)

0.50% 2.46% (5,194,757)

0.25% 2.21% (5,680,129)

Current(2) 1.96% (6,174,048)

-0.25% 1.71% (6,676,716)

-0.50% 1.46% (7,188,340)

-1.00% 0.96% (8,239,309)

(1)

(2)

(3) Yield curve shifts occur today - reflecting the highest sensitivity to interest rate changes.

(4) Rates as of 6-28-2019 are for indicative presentation purposes only and are subject to
change.

Yield Curve Shift reflects the amount of the interest rate change relative to the current
LIBOR yield curve on 6-28-2019.  Shifts are applied to all points on the yield curve.
Assumes current SIFMA/LIBOR relationship remains constant.

Lakeview School District

The yield curve shift amount of "Current" reflects the swap mark-to-market value using
rates as of 6-28-2019.